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Labour and Geographical Mobility Statistics (LGMS) 
Year 2020 

Main results 

• 2.8% of employed persons in the first quarter of 2018 have changed their municipality of 
residence less than a year ago. For most of them, it within the same province. 

• Almost one in three employed persons (31.8%) has not changed municipality of 
residence since birth.  

• 4.6% of salaried employees with a temporary contract have changed municipality of 
residence less than a year ago, as compared with 2.3% of those with a permanent 
contract. 

• 4.7% of unemployed persons have changed their municipality of residence less than a 
year ago, as compared with 4.1% in 2019. 32.7% have not changed their municipality of 
residence since birth. 

• Geographical mobility, both of employed and unemployed persons, is much greater for 
foreign nationals than for Spaniards.   

• The communities with the greatest geographical mobility last year for workers were La 
Rioja (3.7 %), Canarias (3.6 %) and Illes Balears (3.5 %). Those with the least mobility 
by the unemployed were Andalusia (86.6% of those unemployed have not changed their 
municipality of residence during the last five years), Extremadura (86.2 %) and Cantabria 
(84.6 %). 

Mobility of the Employed  
In 2020 the percentage of employed persons who have changed their municipality of residence 
in the last year was 2.8%, as compared with 2.6% in 2019.  

Employed persons who have changed municipality of residence less than one year ago. 
Percentage 
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In absolute terms, 547,800 out of 19,681,300 employed persons in the first quarter of 2020 
have been living in the current municipality for less than one year.  

On the other hand, there were 16,600,400 employed persons (84.3% of the total) who have 
been living in the same municipality for five or more years.  

Mobility of employed persons by location of the previous municipality of residence 
and time of residence in the current municipality 
Units: thousands of persons and percentages 

 
 

Almost one in three employed persons (31.8%) has not changed municipality of residence 
since birth. 39.2% have changed municipality within the same province, 4.2% came from 
another province in the same Autonomous Community, 14.2% from anotherAutonomous 
Community and 10.5% from another country.  
  

Year 2020 Time of residence in the current municipality
Absolute values

Total

Less 
than 1 
year

Between 
1 and   < 
3 years

Between 
3 and < 
5 years

5 years 
or more

Total 19.681,3 547,8 1.421,3 1.111,7 16.600,4
In the same province 7.720,3 272,1 722,9 573,7 6.151,6
In another province, same Autonomous Community 817,9 30,4 89,2 67,8 630,5
In another Autonomous Community 2.801,0 116,5 295,1 246,7 2.142,7
In another country 2.074,5 128,8 314,1 223,4 1.408,1
No variation since birth 6.267,6 .. .. .. 6.267,6

Total 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0
In the same province 39,2 49,7 50,9 51,6 37,1
In another province, same Autonomous Community 4,2 5,5 6,3 6,1 3,8
In another Autonomous Community 14,2 21,3 20,8 22,2 12,9
In another country 10,5 23,5 22,1 20,1 8,5
No variation since birth 31,8 .. .. .. 37,8

Percentage with regard to the location of the previous 
municipality
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Mobility of employed persons who have changed municipality of residence. 
Percentage 

 
 

Mobility was higher among the youngest employed persons. Thus, 273,200 employed persons 
aged 16-34 (5.8% of the total) have changed municipality in the last year.  

Among those over 55 years old, only 35,900 employed persons (1.0% of the total) have 
changed municipality of residence in the last year. 

Mobility of employed persons by age group and time of residence in the current 
municipality 
Units: thousands of persons and percentages 
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Year 2020 Time of residence in the current municipality

Absolute values

Total

Less than 
1 year

Between 1 
and   < 3 
years

Between 3 
and < 5 
years

5 years or 
more

Total 19.681,3 547,8 1.421,3 1.111,7 16.600,4
16 to 34 years old 4.725,8 273,2 607,5 385,7 3.459,5
35 to 54 years old 11.257,6 238,8 722,0 643,0 9.653,7
Over 55 years old 3.697,9 35,9 91,8 83,0 3.487,2

Total 100,0 2,8 7,2 5,6 84,3
16 to 34 years old 100,0 5,8 12,9 8,2 73,2
35 to 54 years old 100,0 2,1 6,4 5,7 85,8
Over 55 years old 100,0 1,0 2,5 2,2 94,3

Percentage with regard to the location of the previous 
municipality
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Geographical mobility was higher for foreign nationals than for Spaniards. In the last year, 
8.0% of foreign employed persons changed their municipality of residence, as compared with 
2.0% of Spaniards.  

87.9% of Spanish employed persons have resided in the same municipality for five years or 
more. The percentage of employed foreign nationals in those same circumstances was 59.1%. 

Mobility of employed persons by nationality and time of residence in the current 
municipality 
Units: thousands of persons and percentages 

* 
Includes dual Spanish and foreign nationality 

The seniority of employed persons in their job is closely related with mobility. Thus, 6.8% of 
the employed persons who worked less than one year in their current job changed their 
municipality of residence in the last year, compared with 1.3% of those who have been in their 
current job for six years or more. 

Mobility of employed persons by time in the current job and time of residence in the 
current municipality 
Units: thousands of persons and percentages 

 

Geographical mobility was greater among salaried employees with a temporary contract as 
compared with those with a permanent contract.  

Year 2020 Time of residence in the current municipality
Absolute values

Total

Less than 
1 year

Between 1 
and   < 3 
years

Between 3 
and < 5 
years

5 years or 
more

Total 19.681,3 547,8 1.421,3 1.111,7 16.600,4
Spanish * 17.249,0 352,5 975,4 757,2 15.163,9
Foreign 2.432,2 195,3 445,9 354,5 1.436,5

Total 100,0 2,8 7,2 5,6 84,3
Spanish * 100,0 2,0 5,7 4,4 87,9
Foreign 100,0 8,0 18,3 14,6 59,1

Percentage with regard to the location of the previous 
municipality

Year 2020 Time of residence in the current municipality

Absolute values

Total

Less than 
1 year

Between 1 
and   < 3 
years

Between 3 
and < 5 
years

5 years 
or more

Total 19.681,3 547,8 1.421,3 1.111,7 16.600,4
Less than 1 year in the job 3.248,9 222,5 401,8 237,9 2.386,7
Between 1 year and < 6 years in the job 5.791,9 185,5 613,9 475,6 4.516,8
6 years or more in the job 10.640,5 139,8 405,7 398,1 9.696,9

Total 100,0 2,8 7,2 5,6 84,3
Less than 1 year in the job 100,0 6,8 12,4 7,3 73,5
Between 1 year and < 6 years in the job 100,0 3,2 10,6 8,2 78,0
6 years or more in the job 100,0 1,3 3,8 3,7 91,1

Percentage with regard to the location of the previous 
municipality
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4.6% of salaried employees with a temporary contract have changed municipality of residence 
less than a year ago, as compared with 2.3% of those with a permanent contract.  

Moreover, 85.8% of salaried employees with a permanent contract have resided in the same 
municipality for five years or more, as compared with 77.9% of temporary workers in the same 
situation. 

Mobility of salaried employees by type of contract and time of residence in the current 
municipality 
Units: thousands of persons and percentages 

 

Among employed persons, there were differences in mobility when separated by highest level 
of education. In the last year, 3.0% of employed persons with higher education changed 
residence, 3.0% of those with second stage secondary education, and 2.3% of those who, at 
most, have first stage secondary education.  

On the other hand, 87.3% of employed persons with to the first stage of secondary education 
have lived in the same municipality for five or more years. This percentage was 83.3% for 
those with the second stage of secondary education and 82.8% for those with higher studies.   

Mobility of employed persons by level of education and time of residence in the 
current municipality 
Units: thousands of persons and percentages 

 

Year 2020 Time of residence in the current municipality

Absolute values

Total

Less than 
1 year

Between 1 
and   < 3 
years

Between 3 
and < 5 
years

5 years 
or more

Total 19.681,3 547,8 1.421,3 1.111,7 16.600,4
Up to 1st stage secondary education 6.255,0 142,5 356,3 293,3 5.463,0
2nd stage secondary education 4.657,0 139,4 361,6 276,4 3.879,6
Advanced studies, including doctorate 8.769,2 265,9 703,5 542,0 7.257,8

Total 100,0 2,8 7,2 5,6 84,3
Up to 1st stage secondary education 100,0 2,3 5,7 4,7 87,3
2nd stage secondary education 100,0 3,0 7,8 5,9 83,3
Advanced studies, including doctorate 100,0 3,0 8,0 6,2 82,8

Percentage with regard to the location of the previous 
municipality

Year 2020 Time of residence in the current municipality

Absolute values

Total

Less than 
1 year

Between 1 
and   < 3 
years

Between 3 
and < 5 
years

5 years 
or more

Total 16.560,1 476,5 1.240,5 963,1 13.880,1
Permanent 12.417,5 285,4 810,6 666,6 10.654,9
Temporary 4.142,6 191,1 429,9 296,5 3.225,1

Total 100,0 2,9 7,5 5,8 83,8
Permanent 100,0 2,3 6,5 5,4 85,8
Temporary 100,0 4,6 10,4 7,2 77,9

Percentage with regard to the location of the previous 
municipality
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Mobility of the Unemployed  
4.7% of unemployed persons changed their municipality of residence less than a year ago, as 
compared with 4.1% in 2019. 

Unemployed persons who have changed municipality of residence less than one year ago 
Percentage 

4,3
4,1 4,1

3,7
3,9 4,0

4,3 4,1

4,7

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
 

In absolute terms, 156,000 out of 3,313,000 unemployed persons in the first quarter of 2020 
have changed municipality of residence in the last year. In turn, 2,637,300 (79.6% of the total) 
have spent at least five years residing in the same municipality.  

32.7% of unemployed persons have not made any change in municipality of residence since 
birth, 15.5% have arrived at their current municipality from another Autonomous Community 
and 15.5% from abroad.  

Mobility of unemployed persons by location of the previous municipality of residence 
and time of residence in the current municipality 
Units: thousands of persons and percentages 

 

Year 2020 Time of residence in the current municipality
Absolute values

Total

Less 
than 1 
year

Between 1 
and   < 3 
years

Between 
3 and < 5 
years

5 years 
or more

Total 3.313,0 156,0 319,2 200,5 2.637,3
In the same province 1.068,8 46,2 127,2 93,1 802,3
In another province, same Autonomous Community 134,6 7,2 23,0 10,7 93,7
In another Autonomous Community 512,3 46,5 75,9 51,3 338,6
In another country 512,4 56,1 93,2 45,3 317,8
No variation since birth 1.084,9 .. .. .. 1.084,9

Total 100,0 4,7 9,6 6,1 79,6
In the same province 32,3 29,6 39,8 46,4 30,4
In another province, same Autonomous Community 4,1 4,6 7,2 5,3 3,6
In another Autonomous Community 15,5 29,8 23,8 25,6 12,8
In another country 15,5 36,0 29,2 22,6 12,1
No variation since birth 32,7 .. .. .. 41,1

Percentage with regard to the location of the previous 
municipality
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Mobility of unemployed persons who have changed municipality of residence 
Percentage 

 

Geographical mobility was higher among among younger people. 6.8% of unemployed 
persons aged 16 to 34 years have changed municipality in the last year. Among unemployed 
persons over 55 years of age, this percentage was 2.4%.  

Mobility of unemployed persons by age group and time of residence in the current 
municipality 
Units: thousands of persons and percentages 

 

 

Geographical mobility among unemployed persons is greater among foreign nationals than 
among Spanish nationals. The percentage of Spanish unemployed persons that have changed 
their municipality of residence less than a year ago was 2.7%, as compared with 12.7% of 
foreign nationals.  
  

Year 2020 Time of residence in the current municipality
Absolute values

Total

Less than 
1 year

Between 1 
and   < 3 
years

Between 3 
and < 5 
years

5 years 
or more

Total 3.313,0 156,0 319,2 200,5 2.637,3
16 to 34 years old 1.256,7 85,5 144,0 75,3 951,8
35 to 54 years old 1.547,7 58,1 146,7 106,9 1.236,1
Over 55 years old 508,6 11,8 28,5 18,2 449,4

Percentage with regard to the total of each age group
Total 100,0 4,7 9,6 6,1 79,6
16 to 34 years old 100,0 6,8 11,5 6,0 75,7
35 to 54 years old 100,0 3,8 9,5 6,9 79,9
Over 55 years old 100,0 2,3 5,6 3,6 88,4
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86.3% of Spanish unemployed persons have been residing in their municipality for at least five 
years. Amongst foreign nationals, this percentage was 52.6%. 

Mobility of unemployed persons by nationality and time of residence in the current 
municipality 
Units: thousands of persons and percentages 

 
* Includes dual nationality Spanish and foreign 

Unemployed persons with a maximum of first-stage secondary education were those who 
changed residence to the least in the last year (3.8%) compared to 5.0% of those with a mid 
or upper level of education.   

For their part, 82.9% of those unemployed who have a maximum of first-stage secondary 
education have resided in the same municipality for five years or more; while for those who 
have second-stage secondary education this number is 77.5 %, and 75.5% for those with 
higher education. 

Mobility of unemployed persons by level of education and time of residence in the 
current municipality 
Units: thousands of persons and percentages 

 

 

Year 2020 Time of residence in the current municipality
Absolute values

Total

Less than 
1 year

Between 1 
and   < 3 
years

Between 3 
and < 5 
years

5 years 
or more

Total 3.313,0 156,0 319,2 200,5 2.637,3
Spanish * 2.657,3 72,4 174,6 117,6 2.292,6
Foreign 655,7 83,5 144,6 82,8 344,8

Percentage with regard to the nacionality
Total 100,0 4,7 9,6 6,1 79,6
Spanish * 100,0 2,7 6,6 4,4 86,3
Foreign 100,0 12,7 22,1 12,6 52,6

Year 2020 Time of residence in the current municipality
Absolute values

Total

Less than 
1 year

Between 1 
and   < 3 
years

Between 3 
and < 5 
years

5 years 
or more

Total 3.313,0 156,0 319,2 200,5 2.637,3
Up to 1st stage secondary education 1.616,1 61,7 124,6 90,0 1.339,7
2nd stage secondary education 831,5 44,2 89,3 54,0 644,0
Advanced studies, including doctorate 865,4 50,2 105,2 56,4 653,6

Total 100,0 4,7 9,6 6,1 79,6
Hasta secundaria 1ª etapa 100,0 3,8 7,7 5,6 82,9
Secundaria 2ª etapa 100,0 5,3 10,7 6,5 77,5
Superior, incluido doctorado 100,0 5,8 12,2 6,5 75,5

Percentage with regard to the total of each educational 
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Labour and geographical mobility by Autonomous Community  
The autonomous communities with the greatest geographical mobility last year for workers 
were La Rioja (3.7 %), Canarias (3.6 %) and Illes Balears (3.5 %). 

For their part, those with the least mobility are Extremadura (1.5 % ), Andalusia (1.9 % ) and 
Principado de Asturias (1.9 % ). 

Employed persons who have changed their municipality of residence less than one 
year ago, by Autonomous Community of current residence. Percentage 
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As regards unemployed persons, the Autonomous Communities with less geographical 
mobility measured in terms of highest percentage of unemployed residents in each of them 
who have not changed their municipality of residence at least during the last five years, were 
Andalucia (89.6%), Extremadura (87.0%) and Cantabria (86.0%). 

On the other hand, communities where the unemployed were more mobile were Comunidad 
Foral de Navarra (66.5 % ), Cataluña (71.5 % ) and Comunidad de Madrid (74.3 % ). 
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Unemployed persons who have not changed municipality of residence in at least five 
years, by Autonomous Community. Percentage 
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Methodological note 
 

The Labour and Geographical Mobility Statistics (LGMS) investigates the relationship between 
the employability of persons and their willingness to change residence, through the joint study 
of labour characteristics and the time they have been residing in the municipality. 

To this end, the LGMS incorporates specific variables derived from the INE Municipal Register 
(population base resulting from the coordination of the Municipal Registries) into the sample 
of the Economically Active Population Survey (EAPS) for the first quarter of the year1. In this 
way, it is possible to relate the demographic and labour variables contained in the EAPS with 
the geographical mobility registered in the administrative source. With regard to the latter, only 
changes of inter-municipal residence will be taken into account, since changes of domicile 
within the same municipality are not relevant for employment purposes. 

Type of operation – Annual structural survey. 

Population scope - Population 16 and over living in family homes in Spain. 

Geographical scope – The entire national territory. 

Reference period for the results  – First quarter of 2020. 

Information Reference Period - First quarter of 2020 for the data from the Economically 
Active Population Survey (EPA) and the latest census variation available in the INE Municipal 
Register. 

Sample size  – 3,822 census tracts and around 65,000 homes and 144,000 people. Of the 
3,822 tracts, 234 correspond to the additional sample of Galicia. 

Type of sampling – Two-stage sampling with stratification in the first stage units. The first 
stage units are the census tracts and the second stage units are the inhabited family dwellings. 

Collection method - Combination of the information collected in the EPA, with the data from 
the INE Municipal Register.  

For more information, the methodology can found at: 

http://www.ine.es/dyngs/INEbase/es/operacion.htm?c=Estadistica_C&cid=1254736176
909&menu=metodologia&idp=1254735976597 

And the standardised methodological report at: 

http://www.ine.es/dynt3/metadatos/es/RespuestaDatos.html?oe=30209 

 

 

 
For further information see INEbase: www.ine.es/en/   Twitter: @es_ine 
All press releases at: www.ine.es/en/prensa/prensa_en.htm 
Press Office: Telephone numbers: (+34) 91 583 93 63 /94 08 – gprensa@ine.es 
Information Area: Telephone number: (+34) 91 583 91 00 – www.ine.es/infoine/?L=1 

                                                
1 Thanks to the reference period of the EMLG, the effect of Covid-19 has been very limited and only applies to the 
final weeks of March 2020. 

http://www.ine.es/dyngs/INEbase/es/operacion.htm?c=Estadistica_C&cid=1254736176909&menu=metodologia&idp=1254735976597
http://www.ine.es/dyngs/INEbase/es/operacion.htm?c=Estadistica_C&cid=1254736176909&menu=metodologia&idp=1254735976597
http://www.ine.es/dynt3/metadatos/es/RespuestaDatos.html?oe=30209

